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• 
BEFORE THE COMMISSION ON LTlIDICIAL CONDUCT 

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

In Re the Matter o~: 

Eon'.)rable Ra - II. Baldwin 
~akewood Municipal Ccur~ 
9315 Gravelly Lake Drive SW 
Sui:_e 2J3 
::,ak e,.vood, WA 9 8 4 9 9 

C,-.:-c No. 98-2695-F-69 

STIPULAT!ON, OR~ER OP 
CENSURE, l\ND RESIGKA'l'ION 

Th0 Commicnion on ,Judicial Conduct cind the Honorable Ro 1 ph 

H. Baldwin, Judge of the Lakewood Municipal Court, do hereby 

stipulate and agree as provided fer herein. This stioulation 

shall nol become effective unti 

Co~nission on Judicial ConducL. 

by the Washinglon 

The Commission on Judicial Conduct is repre ~n tl~se 

proceedings by its counsel, Curtis M. Janhunen, and the 

::-Ion.arable Ra.lph II. Baldwin is representea by his , Kurt 

M. Bulme 0 -. 

t>TH'uLAT.f:W .bAC'li:i 

The Honorable Ralph H. Baldwin, Respondent herein was 

at al __ imes discussed herein, ~ Judge of the L~kcwood 

Municipal Court, Lakewood, Washington. 

2. On February 20. 1998, Respondent presid;c,('1 uv\-U t:h,,~ 

secc,nd and fina::_ day ,,f a j c1ry Lria::_, City 1,f Lakewood v. 

Janine Marie Ploegman, CR- C:.620. Jl(s. :i?loegman was chargf.:>:J with 

driving while unde~ influence. 

3. While waiting for the jury to complete its 

deliberations, Respondent left the court premises. Respondent 

returned some minutes later with a twelve-pack of beer. 

STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT - 1 

BROWN LEWIS JANHUNEN & SPENCER 
A PROFE5510NAL SERVICE CORPORATION 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

SEATILE FIRST NATIONAL SANK 8UILOING 
SUITE 601 

101 EAST MARKET STREET 
Pt':l~T OFFlCE BOX 1.908 

Al3EAOEEN. WASHINGTON 98520 
(360) 533-1600 OR 532-1960 
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• • 
4. Upon his return, Respondent offered beer to the 

Assistant City Attorney, defense attorney, and court 

administrator. When the administrator declined, Respondent 

called her a 11 wimp 11 or words to the effect. Respondent then, 

tngether with the defense attorney and Assistant City Attorney, 

consumed beer on court premises, located the Lakewood City 

Hall, in violation of RCW 66.44.100 and violation of City of 

Lakewood personnel policy 500 10 prohibiting the possession or 

use of alcohol on City ses. 

5. Following the completion of the jury's deliberations 

and the acceptance of its verdict of guilty of DUI over .15, 

Respondent then invited the members of the jury and both 

counsel to join Respondent in the jury room to drink beer and 

discuss the case. invitat was made from the bench 

while still in his judicial robes, and in the presence of the 

defendant. 

uncommon, 

Respondent made remarks such as, 11 1 know this i 

and kind of funny following a DUI case. I'll 

if any of you it, 11 and "I'm not responsible for any 

drinking and driving. 11 

6. Three members of the jury did join 

it 

and the Assistant City Attorney in the jury room 

Respondent, the Assistant City Attorney, and two 

did consume beer. 

jurors 

7. After ju~y members left the 

instructed the coui:t admini:st.i:.a.L:u.i:. ctlHl Ll1t! At::it::il!::lta11t Ci 

Attorney to Respondent in gathering up the beer cans. 

RPRpnndent made remarks such as 11 bet you've never met a 

like me before," and 11 I don't play by the rules. 11 

8. Respondent then carried the beer cans from 

building. 

STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT - 2 

BROWN LEWIS JANHUNEN & SPENCER 
A PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CORPORATION 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

SEATTLE FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUil.DiNO 
SUITE 501 

101 EAST MARKET STREET 
>"OST OF'F'ICE SOX 100S 

ABERDEEN. WASHINGTON 98520 
(360) 533-1600 OR 532-1960 
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AGREEMENT 

1. Based upon the foregoing stipulated facts, Respondent 

agrees that while serving in his capac as Judge of the 

Municipal Court, he did violate Canons 1, 2(A), 

(A) (l), 3 (A) (2), 3 (A) (3), 3 (B) (l) and 3 (B) (J) of the Code of 

Judicial Conduct. 

CANON 1 

Judges Shall Uphold the Integrity and 
Tndependence of the Judiciary 

An independent and honorable judiciary is 
indispensable to justice in our society. Judges 
should participate in establishing, maintaining, 
and enforc high standards of judicial 
conduct, shall personally observe those 
standards so that the integrity and independence 
of the judiciary will be preserved. The 
provisions of this Code are to be construed and 

to further that objective. 

CANON 2 

Judges Should Avoid Impropriety and 
the Appearance of Impropriety in 

All Their Activities 

A. Judges should respect and comply with 
law and act at all times in a manner that 

ic confidence in the integrity and 
ty of the judic 

STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT - 3 

BROWN LEWIS JANHUNEN & SPENCER 
A PROFESSIONAL. SERVICE CORPORATION 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

SEATTLE FIRST NATIONAL SANK BUILCllNG 

SUITE 501 
101 EAST MARKET STREET 

POS, OFFICE 80\< 1AClA 
ABERDEEN, WASHJNG,QN 985:20 

(360) 533-1600 OR 53:2-1960 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 
16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 
25 

26 
27 

28 
29 
30 

31 

32 

2. 

• • 
CANON 3 

Judges Shall Perform the Duties of 
Their Office Impartially and Diligently 

A. Adjudicative Responsibilities. 

should be 
professional 

should be unswayed by 
clamor, or fear of 

faithful to the law and 
in it. Judges 

interests, public 

(2) Judges should maintain order and decorum 
in pro~~~rlingR hPfnrP ~hPm 

(3) Judges should be patient, 
courteous to litigants, jurors, , 
lawyers, and others with whom judges deal in 
their official capacity, and should require 
similar conduct of lawyers, and of the staff, 
court officials, and others ect to their 
direction and control. 

B. Administrative Responsibilities. 

(1) Judges should diligently discharge 
administrative responsibilities, maintain 
professional competence in judicial 
administrat , and facilitate the per!:oJcm.~nce 
of the responsibil 
judges and court officials. 

should require staff and court 
s subject to the ion and 

to observe the standards of fidelity and 
1 that apply co them. 

Respondent agrees that his conduct detrimentally 

affects the int of the judiciary and undermines 

idence in the administration of justice, and warrants 

discipline of CENSURE and resiqnation from office, effect 

immediately as set forth in the res 

hereto. 

ion letter 

i 

BROWN LEWIS JANHUNEN & SPENCER 

STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT - 4 

A PROFESSIONAL. SERVICE CORPORATION 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

SEATTLE FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDINC 
SUITE 1501 

101 EAST MARKET STREET 
PO.ST Ot=t=ICI::: 90)1". 1806 

ABERDEEN. WASHINGTON 96520 
(360) 1533-1600 OR 532-1960 



l 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 
7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 I 

14 

15 
16 

17 

18 

19 

20 
21 

22 

23 

24 
25 

26 

27 

28 

29 
30 

31 
32 

• • 
further agrees that he shall not seek nor 

office, nor perform any judicial duties in 

future without approval from Commission. 

4. Respondent agrees that he may petit the Commission 

to restore his eligibil to serve as a judicial officer, and 

that as of any such petition he shall submit such 

information as the Commission may request his fitness 

to serve as a judic~ officer. 

DATED this IS_! aay of 

STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT 5 

BROWN LEWIS JANHUNEN & 
SPENCER 
Attorneys for Commiss 
Judicial Conduct 

on 

BROWN LEWIS JANHUNEN & SPENCER 
A PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CORPORATION 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

SEATTLE FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING! 
SUITE 501 

101 EAST MARKET STREET 
ros-r oFr=ice: eox 1000 

ABERDEEN, WASHINGTON 98520 
(350) 533·1600 OR 532·1960 
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Based upon the above Stipulation and Agreement, the 

Commission on Judicial Conduct orders, and Respondent is 

hereby CENSURED, for the above set forth 

of Judicial Conduct, and the Commission 

Respondent's resignation from office. 

accepts 

DATED this day of 

STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT 6 

1998. 

Commission on Judicial Conduct 

BROWN LEWIS JANHUNEN & SPENCER 
A PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CORPORATION 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

SEATTLE FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING 
SUITE 501 

101 EAST MARKET STREET 
POST OF'!=ICE 90;( 1806 

ABERDEEN. WASHINGTON 98520 
(360) 533-1600 OR 532-1960 


